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MINUTES OF THE Urban Planning Committee Meeting
HELD AT THE Council Chamber, Moreland Civic Centre, 90 Bell Street, Coburg
ON Wednesday 25 January 2017
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.12 pm.
	Present:
	Time In
	Time Out

	Cr Samantha Ratnam (Chair) 
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Natalie Abboud 
	6.30 pm
	9.10 pm

	Cr Sue Bolton 
	6.34 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Helen Davidson
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Ali Irfanli 
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr John Kavanagh 
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Dale Martin 
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Mark Riley 
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Lambros Tapinos
	6.30 pm
	9.12 pm

	Cr Oscar Yildiz JP 
	
	


APOLOGIES:  

	Cr Carli Hannan.

	Cr Kavanagh moved, Cr Davidson seconded that the apology for Cr Carli Hannan be accepted. 
Carried


OFFICERS:
Mark Hughes – Acting Group Manager City Development
Narelle Jennings - Planning Co-ordinator 

Robert Shatford - Planning Co-ordinator

Darren Camilleri - Planning Co-ordinator

Vita Galante – Principal Urban Planner

Governance Officer – Saskia Hunter
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: 

	Cr Riley moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded that the minutes of the Urban Planning Committee Meeting held on 21 December 2016 be confirmed.
Carried


INTERESTS AND/OR CONFLICT OF INTERESTS:
Cr Abboud declared a Conflict of Interest in Urban Planning Committee Reports DED4/17 Building 16 Lot S6 Champ Street, Coburg – Notice of Heritage Victoria Permit Application Number P26010 (D16/439284) and DED5/17 Building 9 Lot S4 and S6 Champ Street, Coburg – Notice of Heritage Victoria Permit Application Number P24560 (D17/3431) by indirect association.
COMMITTEE REPORTS:   
	DED1/17
209 Sydney Road, Brunswick - Planning Permit Application MPS/2016/685 (D16/435874)

	The application seeks approval for demolition of the existing building and construction of a seven storey building containing three retail premises, one office and twenty dwellings, with a reduction (to zero) of the standard car parking requirement and waiver of the loading bay requirement.
The application was advertised and 23 objections and 205 letters of support were received. The main issues raised in objections relate to the height, amenity impacts on the apartments to the south and non-provision of car parking. Letters of support canvassed a range of issues, including: the positives of deliberative rather than speculative development; the high level of sustainability; quality of the design; and the car free nature of the development. A Planning Information and Discussion meeting was held on 22 November 2016 and attended by Council officers, Cr Ratnam, the applicant and 13 objectors. No changes were made to the proposal following this meeting. 

The report details the assessment of the application against the policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme. The key considerations for the proposal are: 


The non-provision of car parking;


Saxon Street upper level setbacks;


Impacts on the amenity of 2A Michael Street; and


Integration with the Sydney Road heritage streetscape.

The proposal provides generous dwelling sizes with a reasonable level of internal amenity, high level of environmentally sustainable design and good communal facilities. The non-provision of car parking is considered to be acceptable in light of the excellent location in proximity to services and alternative transport modes and the streetscape activation benefits of zero car parking. A contextual analysis of Saxon Street reveals that an objective of Schedule 18 to the Design and Development Overlay, which is to balance openness and enclosure in the street, can be achieved despite the reduced upper level setbacks. Finally, while the proposal will impact on the amenity of 2A Michael Street, this is inevitable as a result of the extent of change sought within this activity centre and the fact that 2A Michael Street is highly reliant on amenity from adjoining private land. The proposed 1.5 metre setback from this boundary provides a comparable contribution of daylight to this property, as envisaged by the Moreland Apartment Design Code. 

Subject to conditions to improve the integration of the building with the solid architectural form of the Sydney Road heritage streetscape, it is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.

	Cr Riley moved, Cr Ratnam seconded that -
The Urban Planning Committee resolve:

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2016/685 be issued for the demolition of the existing building and construction of a 7 storey building containing 3 retail premises, 1 office and 20 dwellings, with a reduction (to zero) of the standard car parking requirement and waiver of the loading bay requirement at 209 Sydney Road, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

Amended Plans

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plans must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised 27 September 2016 but modified to show:

a)
Modifications to the design of the Sydney Road Street wall, including a brick façade in lieu of chain-link mesh, generally in accordance with the elevation received by Council on 19 December 2016, but further modified to show:

i.
Details of the proposed verandah/canopy over Sydney Road. This must include materials that provide for weather protection and dimensions that generally align with the verandah of the adjoining building. The verandah must be dimensioned as having a height of at least 3 metres above ground level and a setback of at least 750 mm from the edge of the kerb. 

ii.
The street wall clearly dimensioned as having a maximum height of 11 metres. 

b)
The internal layout of Dwellings 4 and 8 modified to locate the kitchen at the back of the living space, against the east wall. 

c)
The south facing external wall finished in white, or a similar light colour, where it is located adjacent to dwellings at 2A Michael Street. 

d)
The external common area at the first, second and third floor modified (e.g. through the use of screening to 1.7 metres above finished floor level that is no more than 25% transparent, or other suitable measure) to limit views into the dwellings at 2A Michael Street. A diagram at a scale of at least 1:50 must be provided, demonstrating how the screening or other measure limits the views, including all relevant dimensions and any side screens. 

e)
Deletion of obscure glazing to habitable room windows that face the internal light wells. 

f)
Relocation of the north facing study/hallway windows of Dwellings 3, 7, 11 and 15 to limit views into the windows of the dwellings on the opposite side of the light well. 

g)
An amended schedule of material and colours that includes details of all proposed materials and finishes, including the new materials proposed as part of the elevation received by Council on 19 December 2016. 

h)
Any necessary changes to align with the amended landscape plan required by Condition 5 of this permit. 

i)
Modifications to the adaptable dwellings that align with the recommendations in the amended access report as required by Condition 11 of this permit. This must include the pre-adapted layout shown on the relevant floor plans (including Sheets 4 and 5) and the post adapted layout shown on Sheet 30. 

j)
Any necessary changes to align with the recommendations contained within the acoustic report required by Condition 13 of this permit. 

Secondary Consent

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered or modified unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Development Contribution

3.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy amount for the development is $859.94 per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy amount for the development is $578.72 per dwelling. In accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan, these amounts will be indexed annually on 1 July.

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision.

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.
Environmental Assessment and Auditing Requirements

4.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit either: 

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied. 

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with an Environmental Audit, a Remediation Works Plan, prepared in consultation with the appointed Environmental Auditor, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail only those remediation works, excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls, necessary to facilitate the completion of the environment audit. Only the works detailed in the Remediation Works Plan, approved by the Responsible Authority, are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

Landscaping

5.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Landscape Report prepared by Openwork, Revision A dated 29 August 2016 must be modified to:
a)
Align with the amendments received by Council on 19 December 2016. 

b)
Include the provision of at least one small decorative shade tree, or other suitable landscaping that provides shade, on the rooftop garden. 

6.
When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Landscape Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

7.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works, including installation of automatic irrigation, must be completed in accordance with the approved and endorsed Landscape Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The areas designated as landscaped areas on the endorsed Landscape Report must thereafter be maintained and used for that purpose.
Environmental Sustainable Development

8.
The Sustainable Management Plan prepared by Irwin Consult, Revision 2 dated 30 August 2016 will be endorsed to form part of this permit. All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the Sustainable Management Plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
9.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Sustainable Management Plan, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Sustainable Management Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved Plan. The report must include final NatHERS certificates for the dwellings issued for the building permit. 

Waste Management

10.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Waste Management Plan prepared by Leigh Design Pty Ltd dated 8 September 2016 must be modified to specify a private waste service for the residential dwellings. When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

11.
The recommendations of the endorsed Waste Management Plan must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the Waste Management Plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
Accessibility

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, The Access Plan prepared by Architecture and Access dated 9 September 2016 must be amended by a suitably qualified access auditor to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to include further details of how the nominated adaptable dwellings have been designed to be easily adapted to be lived in by people with limited mobility. This must include details of the pre‑adaptation and post‑adaptation layouts and details of the modifications that are required in order to achieve accessibility. Modifications must not include relocation of plumbing fixtures. 
When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Access Plan and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

The recommendations of the plan must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority prior to the occupation of the development. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

13.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Access Plan, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Access Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved Plan. 

Acoustic Attenuation

14.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a report prepared by a suitably qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority outlining specific noise attenuation measures to minimise noise impacts from the adjacent arterial road and tram route. Construction and maintenance of the buildings must be in accordance with the recommendations contained in this report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
15.
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Acoustic Assessment, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Assessment have been implemented in accordance with the approved Report.

Green Travel Plan

16.
The Green Travel Plan prepared by Ratio dated 7 September 2016 will be endorsed to form part of the permit. At the commencement of occupation of the development, the Green Travel Plan approved as part of this permit must be implemented. Ongoing implementation, management and monitoring of the Plan must be undertaken to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to ensure ongoing commitments to alternative modes of transport are met.
General
17.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

18.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

19.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

20.
Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, any plumbing pipe, ducting and plant equipment must be concealed from external views. This does not include external guttering or associated rainwater down pipes.
21.
Prior to the occupation of the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

Expiry

22.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit. 

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

NOTES: 
These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of the conditions of this permit. 

Note 1:
Unless no permit is required under the Moreland Planning Scheme, no sign must be constructed or displayed on the land without a further planning permit.

Note 2:
Further approvals are required from Council’s City Infrastructure Department who can be contacted on 9240 1143 for any works beyond the boundaries of the property. Planting and other vegetative works proposed on road reserves can be discussed with Council’s Open Space Unit on 8311 4300.

Note 3:
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking. 

Notes about Environmental Audits:

Note 4:
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.
Note 5:
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

Note 6:
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

Note 7:
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

Carried
Cr Riley called for a division.
For
Against
Cr Davidson
Cr Tapinos
Cr Kavanagh
Cr Bolton
Cr Abboud
Cr Irfanli
Cr Martin
Cr Ratnam
Cr Riley
Total For (7)
Total Against (2)



	DED2/17
310 Sydney Road, Brunswick - Planning Permit Application MPS/2016/209 (D16/431952)

	The application seeks approval for the partial demolition and construction of a six storey building for a retail premises and residential building (student accommodation) and a waiver of the standard loading bay requirement. Separate to the planning permit, Council also needs to determine whether it is appropriate to provide no on-site car parking. The application was advertised and six objections were received. The main issues raised in objections are car parking, overlooking, the height and design of the building, and the impact of the use of the laneway to the east of the site on adjoining properties.
A Planning Information and Discussion meeting was held on 15 November 2016. No changes were made to the proposal following the meeting.
The report details the assessment of the application against the policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

The key planning considerations are:


Whether the design and form of the building are appropriate having regard to the heritage character of the surrounding area and its location in the Brunswick Activity Centre.

Whether an appropriate level of amenity is provided for future residents.

Whether the car parking and traffic impacts associated with the development are acceptable.
The proposal broadly meets the objectives of Schedule 18 to the Design and Development Overlay, which outlines Council’s preferred built form for the area, and of Council’s Heritage Policy, subject to some changes which form conditions of the recommendation. The student accommodation units are of a reasonable size and provide facilities in accordance with Council’s Student Accommodation Policy, subject to some changes which form conditions of the recommendation. While no car parking is provided on site, this is acceptable taking in to account the parking demand generated by the current use of the site, the fact that the accommodation provided will be to students rather than permanent residents, the provision of bicycle parking on the land and the site’s excellent access to public transport.
This application is being reported to the Urban Planning Committee because the proposed building height exceeds the height detailed for this site in the Brunswick Structure Plan.
It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.
Adjournment of Meeting
Cr Ratnam moved that the Urban Planning Committee resolve that Standing Orders be suspended.

The Urban Planning Committee meeting was adjourned at 8.10 pm.
Resumption of Meeting
Cr Ratnam moved that the Urban Planning Committee resolve that Standing Orders be resumed.

The Urban Planning Committee meeting was resumed at 8.25 pm with all Councillors present, except Cr Davidson.
8.26 pm 
Cr Davidson returned to the Council Chamber.

	Cr Abboud moved, Cr Bolton seconded that -
Part A

The Urban Planning Committee resolve:

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2016/209 be issued for the partial demolition and construction of a six storey building for a retail premises and residential building (student accommodation) and a waiver of the standard loading bay requirement at 310 Sydney Road, Brunswick subject to the conditions below.

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plans must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised on 3 August 2016 but modified to show:
a)
The street wall reduced in height to a maximum of 11 metres, measured from the level of the footpath.

b)
The street wall extended across the entire Sydney Road frontage, generally in accordance with Plans TP01 to TP05 inclusive, all Revision C and informally submitted to Council on 8 September 2016.

c)
An internal common room with internal dimensions of at least 8m x 5m provided at third floor level, adjacent to the communal courtyard, without reducing any of the building setbacks.

d)
The pedestrian entry highlighted through the use of different materials, and/or further articulation of the built form around the entry.

e)
Any changes to the Sydney Road façade of the building recommended by the report of a suitably qualified heritage professional submitted in accordance with Condition 4 of this permit.
f)
The replacement of render to the Sydney Road street wall with a more durable material.
g)
The materials and location of the 1.7 metre high privacy screen depicted on Section A-A shown on the first floor plan.
h)
Screening, to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above finished floor level, to the southern edge of the communal courtyard (Level 3).
i)
A screen diagram drawn at a scale of 1:50 which details all proposed screening. This diagram must include:

i.
All dimensions, including the width of slats and the gap between slats.

ii.
How compliance is achieved with the standard of Clause 55.04-05 (overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

j)
The provision of at least two off street motorcycle/scooter parking spaces that comply with the requirements of AS2890.1 (i.e., 2.5m long by 1.2m wide).
k)
The provision of at least one bicycle parking rack for each dwelling and for the retail premises, in a manner that accords with the specifications in Bicycle Victoria’s Bicycle Parking Handbook.

l)
At least 20 per cent of bicycle parking to be ground level (horizontal) Bike Parking Devices in accordance with AS2890.3.

m)
Bicycle signage, at least 300mm wide and 450mm high, showing a white bicycle on a blue background and directing cyclists to the location of the bicycle parking.

n)
Each student accommodation unit provided with at least four cubic metres of storage, external to the unit.

o)
The location of any substation required by the power company for this development. Any substation must be incorporated within the building (i.e. not free standing or pole mounted in the street) to ensure minimal impact on the visual amenity of the public realm.

p)
Any changes required by the amended Accessibility Report required by Condition 6 of this permit.

q)
Any changes required by the amended Sustainable Design Assessment required by Condition 8 of this permit, including:

i.
Improved shading provided to east and west-facing windows; and

ii.
Any glazing configuration amendments required by the revised Daylight Modelling Report required by Condition 9 of this permit.

r)
Any changes required by the amended Waste Management Plan required by Condition 12 of this planning permit.

s)
Any changes required by the Construction Management Plan required by Condition 14 of this permit.

t)
A Management Plan for the student accommodation facility in accordance with Condition 15 of this permit.

u)
Any changes required by the Acoustic Report required by Condition 16 of this permit.
v)
The student accommodation units with a minimum of 25 square metres.
Plans not to be altered

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered or modified unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.
3.
Prior to the commencement of development hereby permitted, an agreement under section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 must be entered into between the owner(s) of the land and the Responsible Authority and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Agreement must require that:
a)
The use of the development (except for the ground floor retail space) must be only for the purpose of student accommodation.

b)
If the land (except for the ground floor retail space) ceases to be used for student accommodation, a new planning permit will be required for any alternative use that requires planning permission.

The agreement must be registered on title. The owner(s) must pay the costs of the Responsible Authority in relation to the preparation, execution and registration of the agreement on title.

Heritage memorandum

4.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a memorandum of advice prepared by a suitably qualified heritage architect must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority outlining the location, size and proportion of windows in the Sydney Road street wall of the building which are suitably responsive to upper level fenestration of contributory heritage buildings in the Sydney Road streetscape.

5.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed memorandum to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Accessibility Report 

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans an amended Accessibility Report must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Du Chateau Chun Pty Ltd and dated 30 May 2016, received by Council on 24 June 2016, except that it must be amended to reflect the changes to the development required by Condition 1 of this permit. When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the report and associated notated plans will form part of this permit.

No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

7.
Prior to the occupation of any student unit approved under this permit, a report from the author of the Accessibility Report approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Accessibility Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan.

Amended Sustainable Design Assessment 

8.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The amended SDA must demonstrate best practice environmentally sustainable design and address the following:

a)
NatHERS Star rating target of 6.7 for student units in the building.

b)
Provision of flyscreens to facilitate natural ventilation strategy effectiveness.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the amended ESD Report and associated annotated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

9.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Daylight Report must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The amended Daylight report must include the following information in addition to the content of the report prepared by LID Consulting and dated 4 March 2016:

a)
Daylight calculation inputs including:

i.
Calculation method (Radiance/Daysim etc)

ii.
Calculation plane height above finished floor level

iii.
Calculation grid size

iv.
Uniform design sky Lux level calculation input assumptions

v.
Legend displayed with results

10.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed SDAto the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the SDA may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

11.
Prior to the commencement of occupation or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, of any student unit approved under this permit, a report from the author of the SDA approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the SDA have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan.

Waste Management

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended waste management plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must be generally in accordance with the advertised waste management plan prepared by LID Consulting dated 23 May 2016 and received by Council on 24 June 2016 except that it must be amended to reflect the changes to the development required by Condition 1 of this permit and the hours of waste collection restricted to between 6am to 11am.
When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan and associated notated plans will form part of this permit.

13.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Construction Management Plan 

14.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, a Construction Management Plan must be submitted to, and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved the plan will form part of the permit. The plan must address, but not be limited to, the following:

a)
Hours of demolition and construction. 

b)
Methods to contain dust, dirt and mud within the site, and the method and frequency of clean up procedures.

c)
The protection measures for site features to be retained (e.g. retaining walls, buildings, other structures and pathways, etc).

d)
Delivery and unloading points and expected frequency. 

e)
A liaison officer for contact by occupants of properties which abut the subject site and the lane which provides access to it from David Street and the Responsible Authority in the event of relevant queries or problems experienced. 

f)
How the movement of construction vehicles to and from the site will be regulated to ensure that no traffic hazards are created in and around the site. 

g)
Parking facilities for construction workers.

h)
Measures to minimise the impact of construction vehicles arriving at and departing from the land.

i)
An outline of requests to occupy public footpaths or roads, and anticipated disruptions to local services. 

j)
The measures to minimise noise and other amenity impacts from mechanical equipment and demolition/construction activities, especially outside of daytime hours.

k)
The provision of adequate environmental awareness training for all on-site contractors and sub-contractors.

l)
Any traffic management plans and measures that will be required to allow vehicles to safely access the site and to safely undertake deliveries/works. 

The Construction Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Student Accommodation Management Plan

15.
Prior to the occupation of any student unit, a Student Accommodation Management Plan must be submitted to, and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved the plan will form part of the permit. The plan must address, but not be limited to, the following:

a)
Rules regarding behaviour of residents and visitors.

b)
Hours during which the communal courtyard and internal common room may be used.

c)
A procedure for dealing with complaints from persons not resident on the site.

d)
The contact details of the facility’s manager.

Acoustic Report 

16.
Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this permit, a report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority outlining specific noise attenuation measures to minimise the impact of noise from the adjacent arterial road (Sydney Road) and tram route, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Construction and maintenance of the building must be in accordance with the recommendations contained in this report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Acoustic Report and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

17.
The recommendations of the endorsed Acoustic Report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the authority prior to the occupation of the development. No alterations to the Acoustic Report may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Development Contributions

18.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Levy amount for the development is one charge unit of $578.72 per three student units. In accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan, these amounts will be indexed annually on 1 July.

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:

For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision.

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.
General

19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

20.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be sloped to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system to the development to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

21.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the right-of-way to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

22.
An automatic light must be installed and maintained on the building to illuminate access to the rear of the building via the right of way between dusk and dawn with no direct light emitted onto adjoining properties to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

23.
The verandah must not project beyond the street alignment unless it is setback not less than 600mm from the kerb and at a height less than 3m above the level of the footpath to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

24.
Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, any plumbing pipe, ducting and plant equipment must be concealed from external views. This does not include external guttering or associated rainwater down pipes.

25.
Prior to the occupation of the development all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

26.
Prior to the occupation of the development, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

27.
Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, the shopfront windows may only be used for promotion and display of goods and must not be painted or blocked out in any way to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Permit expiry

28.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within four (4) years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:

Within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.
29
A green travel plan is to be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Notes: 
These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this permit or conditions of this permit. 

Note 1:
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking.
Part B

The Urban Planning Committee resolve that the applicant be notified pursuant to Clause 52.06, that the proposed car parking provision (zero spaces) is to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Carried
Cr Irfanli called for a division.
For
Against
Cr Davidson
Cr Kavanagh
Cr Tapinos
Cr Irfanli
Cr Abboud
Cr Bolton
Cr Martin
Cr Ratnam
Cr Riley
Total For (7)
Total Against (2)



	DED3/17
127 - 137, 139 and Part 149 Nicholson Street, Brunswick East - Application to Amend Planning Permit MPS/2013/979 (D16/430615)

	The application seeks approval for amendments to planning permit MPS/2013/979, which allows (among other things) the staged development of the land for seven buildings containing dwellings, a supermarket, retail premises and offices. The changes being sought relate to Stage 1 only and comprise:


Reconfiguration of Lot 1 and 2 apartments, including:


An overall increase in the number of dwellings from 293 to 308 (an increase of 15 dwellings);


An increase in the number of one bedroom dwellings from 138 to 216;


A reduction in the number of two bedroom dwellings from 154 to 91;


Addition of roof gardens to both lots, resulting in a height increase of 2 metres to Lot 1 and 3.6 metres to Lot 2; and


Alteration of the Lot 2 apartment lobby areas. 


An increase in the total retail floor area from 4007 square metres to 4254 square metres (an increase of 247 square metres).


Amalgamation of two shops associated with Lot 1.


Alterations to the Lot 2 supermarket, including: 


Relocation of the travellator to the north façade;


Reconfiguration of the floor layout and back of house area; and


An increase in the floor to ceiling height by 1.4 metres.


Reconfiguration of the basement layouts, including: 


An increase in car parking by 37 spaces;


An increase in bicycle parking by 44 spaces; and


An increase in storage spaces by 76.


Realignment of ‘Main Street’.

The application is being reported to the Urban Planning Committee because the amendment seeks to increase the height of the buildings, by a maximum of five metres, in excess of those specified in the Brunswick Structure Plan. 

The proposed amendments are deemed to be generally in accordance with the East Brunswick Village Development Plan endorsed on 4 October 2012. The endorsed Development Plan details building envelopes for the site, with a maximum height of 6 storeys, requirements to provide public realm works, a new street with signalised intersection at Nicholson Street and developer contributions. 

Under Clause 43.04-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme, the application is exempt from public notice as it is generally in accordance with the endorsed Development Plan. No objections have been received.
The key planning issue arising from the amendments is whether or not the relocated travellator associated with the supermarket will reduce the active frontage to Main Street. Subject to a condition of the recommendation requiring the windows to be clear glazed and free of obstructions such as advertising material, it is considered that the new location of the travellator will not reduce the active frontage. 

It is recommended that an amendment to Planning Permit MPS/2013/979 be issued, subject to conditions.

	Deferred
Cr Riley moved that this item be deferred to the February 2017 Urban Planning Committee meeting.

Carried


9.10 pm
Cr Abboud left the Council Chamber and did not return.
	DED4/17
Building 16 Lot S6 Champ Street, Coburg – Notice of Heritage Victoria Permit Application Number P26010 (D16/439284)

	Pursuant to Section 71 of the Heritage Act 1995, Heritage Victoria wrote to Council on 24 November 2016 providing a copy of an application for a heritage permit that they have received for construction of an 18 storey building with roof top terrace and adaptive reuse of the B Division and the B Division annexe at Lot S6 Champ Street, Coburg. The letter provided Council with 14 days to comment on the application and specifically seeks Council’s view on the following:  


Whether the registered place is within or adjoining a locally significant place or precinct subject to a Heritage Overlay control and whether the application is likely to have an adverse effect on that locally significant place or precinct.


Whether the Municipal Strategic Statement or a local policy specifically mentions or relates to the registered place or the area in which the place is located and whether the application is consistent with the MSS or relevant policies.

While it is practice for Heritage Victoria to allow 14 days for a Council to provide any comments, the Heritage Act 1995 does not require the Executive Director to take Council comments into account when making a decision on an application, noting that Council officers have asked for the timeline for comments to be extended to allow this matter to be reported to the Urban Planning Committee.
This report is being presented to the Urban Planning Committee at the request of the Director Planning and Economic Development.

The site is included in Heritage Victoria’s extent of registration. Heritage matters for this site will therefore be considered as part of Heritage Victoria’s assessment of the application, with Council being given the opportunity to provide comment on the application.

The proposal will also require planning permit approval from Council. A planning permit application was lodged with Council on 24 November 2016, seeking approval for the same development. As the site is on the Victorian Heritage Register, any planning permit application for that part of the site included in the Victorian Heritage Register is exempt from the requirements of the Heritage Overlay of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

This report outlines the history of the planning scheme controls and approvals for the site and details Council’s assessment of heritage permit application number P26010 forming the basis of Council’s response to Heritage Victoria.

This report details Council’s response to Heritage Victoria as set out in the recommendation.

	Deferred
Cr Bolton moved seconded that this item be deferred to the February 2017 Council meeting.
Carried


	DED5/17
Building 9 Lot S4 and S6 Champ Street, Coburg – Notice of Heritage Victoria Permit Application Number P24560 (D17/3431)

	Pursuant to Section 71 of the Heritage Act 1995, Heritage Victoria wrote to Council on 24 November 2016 providing a copy of an application for a heritage permit that they had received for partial demolition, alterations and construction of Building 9 for a two to four storey commercial building and adaptive reuse of the A Division at Lots S4 and S6 Champ Street, Coburg. The letter provided Council with 14 days to comment on the application and specifically seeks Council’s view on the following:  


Whether the registered place is within or adjoining a locally significant place or precinct subject to a Heritage Overlay control and whether the application is likely to have an adverse effect on that locally significant place or precinct.

Whether the Municipal Strategic Statement or a local policy specifically mentions or relates to the registered place or the area in which the place is located and whether the application is consistent with the MSS or relevant policies.

While it is practice for Heritage Victoria to allow 14 days for a Council to provide any comments, the Heritage Act 1995 does not require the Executive Director to take Council comments into account when making a decision on an application, noting that Council officers have asked for the timeline for comments to be extended to allow this matter to be reported to the Urban Planning Committee. Heritage Victoria have indicated that public notice is anticipated to occur in January and that Council should provide comments before the completion of this notice period.
This report is being presented to the Urban Planning Committee at the request of the Director Planning and Economic Development.

The site is included in Heritage Victoria’s extent of registration. Heritage matters for this site will therefore be considered as part of Heritage Victoria’s assessment of the application, with Council being given the opportunity to provide comment on the application.

The proposal will also require planning permit approval from Council. A planning permit application was lodged with Council on 29 November 2016, seeking approval for the same development. As the site is on the Victorian Heritage Register, any planning permit application for that part of the site included in the Victorian Heritage Register is exempt from the requirements of the Heritage Overlay of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

This report outlines the history of the planning scheme controls and approvals for the site and details Council’s assessment of heritage permit application number P24560 forming the basis of Council’s response to Heritage Victoria.

This report details Council’s response to Heritage Victoria as set out in the recommendation.

	Deferred
Cr Bolton moved that this item be deferred to the February 2017 Council meeting.
Carried


The meeting closed at 9.12 pm.

Confirmed

Cr Samantha Ratnam
CHAIRPERSON

Minutes of the Urban Planning Committee Meeting held on 25 January 2017 (D17/28763)
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